# GENERAL LAWS

*.*^

## GENERAL LAWS

#### OF

# MINNESOTA.

PASSED AND APPROVED AT THE TWELFTH SESSION OF THE STATE LEG-ISLATURE, COMMENCING JANUARY FOURTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, AND TERMINATING MARCH FOURTH, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY.

#### CHAPTER I.

An Act to secure an enumeration of Scholars in newly reby 28, 1870. formed School Districts.

SECTION ]. Duties of District Cierks when new School Districts are created-when to make return of such enumeration.

2. When act to take effect.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. When any new school district shall be created, either from territory not heretofore included in any organized district, or by a change in the boundaries When new school of old districts, it shall be the duty of the clerk of each districts are credistrict affected by the creation of such new district, dury of clerk. forthwith to make an enumeration of the scholars in his district, as now required by law on the thirtieth day of September, and return the same to the county auditor, whose duty it shall be to take such returns as a basis for the apportionments of school funds to said districts on the (last) Wednesday of March and October of that year.

1

When act to take SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1870.

#### CHAPTER II.

### An Act to amend Section Nineteen, Chapter Thirty six, General Statutes, relating to the duties of School District Clerks.

#### March 1, 1870.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section Nineteen (19), Chapter Thirty-Bix (38), General Statutes. When Clerk to make report to County Superintendent—report to contain—

- 1. The names of all persons between the ages of five and twenty-one.
- 3. The number attending school.
- 8. Length of time school taught, and amount of wages paid.
- 4. The amount of apportionment fund received.
- The amount of money to be raised by tax—the purpose for which raised, etc.
- 2. When not to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section nineteen, chapter thirty-six, of the general statutes, relating to the dutics of school district clerks, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 19. The clerk, on or before the fifth day of October of each year, shall make and transmit to the county superintendent, a report in writing showing:

First—The names of all persons, male and female, respectively, residing in the district, on the last day of September preceding the date of his report, between the ages of five and twenty-one years.

Second—The number of those who have attended the school during the year.

I hird-The length of time a school has been taught by

When clerk to make reportreport what to contain.